
Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during the 
past 12 months, the percentage who never or 
rarely wore a bicycle helmet

86.486.087.192.495.6 88.8

NoYesPercentage of students who never or rarely wore a 
seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone 
else

8.310.99.58.215.2 7.9

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or more 
times during the past 30 days in a car or other 
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking 
alcohol

25.323.523.928.733.3 24.7

NoYesPercentage of students who drove a car or other 
vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days 
when they had been drinking alcohol

9.49.39.311.512.7 9.2

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 
30 days

21.519.218.322.426.8 21.2

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one 
or more of the past 30 days

6.46.34.89.413.9 6.8

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to school on 
one or more of the past 30 days because they felt 
they would be unsafe at school or on their way to 
or from school

5.85.29.24.75.3 7.0
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who had been threatened or 
injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club 
on school property one or more times during the 
past 12 months

7.97.27.68.09.5 6.6

YesYesPercentage of students who had property, such as 
their car, clothing, or books stolen or deliberately 
damaged on school property one or more times 
during the past 12 months

27.426.027.635.235.1 26.9

YesYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months

29.930.929.028.437.8 30.1

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months 
in which they were injured and had to be treated 
by a doctor or nurse

4.13.82.82.63.7 3.7

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight on school property one or more times during 
the past 12 months

11.610.710.712.014.5 10.4

NoPercentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, 
or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend or 
girlfriend during the past 12 months

12.7 13.2

NoPercentage of students who had ever been 
physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 
they did not want to

9.9 9.3
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or hopeless 
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row 
that they stopped doing some usual activities 
during the past 12 months

26.530.629.3 26.9

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously considered 
attempting suicide during the past 12 months

15.618.118.119.824.2 12.5

YesPercentage of students who made a plan about 
how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 
months

13.1 9.5

NoPercentage of students who actually attempted 
suicide one or more times during the past 12 
months

13.1 13.3
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 
cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

18.423.726.525.429.8 17.3

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
one or more of the past 30 days

24.924.827.831.329.3 22.5

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
20 or more of the past 30 days

11.012.414.515.514.1 9.3

NoNoAmong students who reported current cigarette 
use, the percentage who ever tried to quit smoking 
cigarettes during the past 12 months

51.561.158.6 54.6
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who had their first drink of 
alcohol other than a few sips before age 13 years

21.322.224.725.930.4 19.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

42.339.438.239.743.7 37.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had five or more 
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple 
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

23.121.020.722.523.0 21.1

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on school property on one or more of 
the past 30 days

5.43.64.35.05.4 4.7

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during their life

40.142.740.336.229.0 36.4

YesYesPercentage of students who tried marijuana for the 
first time before age 13 years

9.110.810.56.17.1 8.3

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during the past 30 days

21.424.320.821.714.8 19.1

NoYesPercentage of students who used marijuana on 
school property one or more times during the past 
30 days

4.13.54.76.14.8 4.3

YesYesPercentage of students who used any form of 
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 
or more times during their life

7.98.46.74.74.4 7.0
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed 
the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any 
paints or sprays to get high one or more times 
during their life

11.915.413.719.4 13.8

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one or 
more times during their life

3.33.02.3 2.8

NoYesPercentage of students who used 
methamphetamines one or more times during their 
life

6.56.67.8 4.7

NoYesPercentage of students who used ecstasy one or 
more times during their life

7.79.2 6.4

YesYesPercentage of students who took steroid pills or 
shots without a doctor's prescription one or more 
times during their life

4.25.25.02.03.6 3.9

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to inject 
any illegal drug into their body one or more times 
during their life

2.42.41.91.7 2.5

YesNoPercentage of students who were offered, sold, or 
given an illegal drug by someone on school 
property during the past 12 months

27.431.932.829.828.9 28.5
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ever had sexual 
intercourse

50.852.5 52.1

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
for the first time before age 13 years

8.110.0 8.3

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with four or more people during their life

17.217.1 16.1

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with one or more people during the past three 
months

37.137.9 37.5

YesNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual 
intercourse

23.918.1 20.7

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used a condom during last sexual intercourse

62.862.1 61.5

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy 
before last sexual intercourse

17.617.6 17.4
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who were at risk for 
becoming overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th 
percentile but below the 95th percentile for body 
mass index, by age and sex)**

15.714.714.4 17.1

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight (i.e., 
at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 
index, by age and sex)**

13.512.512.8 12.8

NoYesPercentage of students who described themselves 
as slightly or very overweight

29.928.529.228.133.4 26.3

NoYesPercentage of students who were trying to lose 
weight

45.142.242.839.439.8 44.7

YesYesPercentage of students who exercised to lose 
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the 
past 30 days

61.559.758.146.6 61.1

NoPercentage of students who ate less food, fewer 
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to 
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

40.8 38.4

NoNoPercentage of students who took any diet pills, 
powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to 
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during 
the past 30 days

6.77.78.2 8.1

8**Overweight and at risk for becoming overweight prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used 
in 1999 than in subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining 
weight during the past 30 days

5.65.65.64.7 4.9

YesYesPercentage of students who drank three or more 
glasses per day of milk during the past seven days

11.511.912.5 8.2
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Physical Activity

NoPercentage of students who were physically active 
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or 
more of the past seven days

45.9 44.3

NoPercentage of students who watched three or more 
hours per day of TV on an average school day

36.3 35.3

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes on one or more days in an 
average week when they were in school

49.847.347.142.847.5 41.7

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes daily in an average week 
when they were in school

37.430.534.433.735.0 29.0
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Total 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Other

NoPercentage of students who had ever been told by 
a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

20.1 20.3
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during the 
past 12 months, the percentage who never or 
rarely wore a bicycle helmet

86.987.286.391.695.3 90.6

NoYesPercentage of students who never or rarely wore a 
seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone 
else

10.212.812.911.020.4 10.4

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or more 
times during the past 30 days in a car or other 
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking 
alcohol

26.924.126.431.235.4 25.8

NoYesPercentage of students who drove a car or other 
vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days 
when they had been drinking alcohol

12.612.312.313.418.2 11.1

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 
30 days

35.229.729.136.444.3 32.4

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one 
or more of the past 30 days

9.58.37.314.421.8 11.0

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to school on 
one or more of the past 30 days because they felt 
they would be unsafe at school or on their way to 
or from school

6.46.19.44.55.2 7.0
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who had been threatened or 
injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club 
on school property one or more times during the 
past 12 months

10.08.29.710.113.0 8.2

YesYesPercentage of students who had property, such as 
their car, clothing, or books stolen or deliberately 
damaged on school property one or more times 
during the past 12 months

30.326.630.039.237.8 28.5

YesYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months

38.938.637.135.246.5 38.5

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months 
in which they were injured and had to be treated 
by a doctor or nurse

6.15.83.73.25.1 4.8

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight on school property one or more times during 
the past 12 months

15.514.514.416.020.9 13.1

NoPercentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, 
or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend or 
girlfriend during the past 12 months

12.9 14.9

NoPercentage of students who had ever been 
physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 
they did not want to

8.5 6.4
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who felt so sad or hopeless 
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row 
that they stopped doing some usual activities 
during the past 12 months

20.722.720.8 21.5

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously considered 
attempting suicide during the past 12 months

12.513.214.315.317.7 9.2

YesPercentage of students who made a plan about 
how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 
months

10.8 7.8

NoPercentage of students who actually attempted 
suicide one or more times during the past 12 
months

12.7 12.8

14



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Tobacco Use

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 
cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

21.026.228.029.834.8 19.5

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
one or more of the past 30 days

26.426.328.432.530.4 22.5

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
20 or more of the past 30 days

13.013.915.216.715.0 9.2

NoNoAmong students who reported current cigarette 
use, the percentage who ever tried to quit smoking 
cigarettes during the past 12 months

49.558.454.0 52.3
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who had their first drink of 
alcohol other than a few sips before age 13 years

25.525.527.830.236.4 23.5

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

44.441.540.540.947.9 37.8

NoYesPercentage of students who had five or more 
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple 
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

26.025.122.826.630.0 22.1

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on school property on one or more of 
the past 30 days

7.03.86.16.47.6 6.2

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during their life

45.146.942.342.034.1 37.9

YesNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana for the 
first time before age 13 years

12.613.713.59.310.4 10.6

YesNoPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during the past 30 days

25.227.923.926.318.9 20.2

NoYesPercentage of students who used marijuana on 
school property one or more times during the past 
30 days

5.94.97.18.97.5 6.1

NoYesPercentage of students who used any form of 
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 
or more times during their life

9.29.07.15.55.3 7.9

16



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed 
the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any 
paints or sprays to get high one or more times 
during their life

13.514.013.820.0 13.3

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one or 
more times during their life

5.13.53.1 3.8

NoNoPercentage of students who used 
methamphetamines one or more times during their 
life

8.26.58.3 5.8

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one or 
more times during their life

9.19.7 7.1

NoNoPercentage of students who took steroid pills or 
shots without a doctor's prescription one or more 
times during their life

5.76.46.52.85.7 5.2

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to inject 
any illegal drug into their body one or more times 
during their life

3.53.32.61.9 3.0

NoNoPercentage of students who were offered, sold, or 
given an illegal drug by someone on school 
property during the past 12 months

31.934.236.835.533.4 33.4
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ever had sexual 
intercourse

54.353.7 54.0

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
for the first time before age 13 years

11.213.3 12.0

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with four or more people during their life

20.619.5 18.4

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with one or more people during the past three 
months

39.136.7 36.3

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual 
intercourse

27.922.1 24.3

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used a condom during last sexual intercourse

70.768.7 67.2

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy 
before last sexual intercourse

18.314.2 14.1
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were at risk for 
becoming overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th 
percentile but below the 95th percentile for body 
mass index, by age and sex)**

15.514.915.6 17.0

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight (i.e., 
at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 
index, by age and sex)**

15.616.616.4 15.9

NoNoPercentage of students who described themselves 
as slightly or very overweight

23.324.524.121.722.9 21.2

NoYesPercentage of students who were trying to lose 
weight

32.328.827.223.724.1 30.5

YesYesPercentage of students who exercised to lose 
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the 
past 30 days

55.353.348.733.1 54.9

YesPercentage of students who ate less food, fewer 
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to 
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

30.1 25.3

NoYesPercentage of students who took any diet pills, 
powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to 
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during 
the past 30 days

6.75.95.4 8.6

19**Overweight and at risk for becoming overweight prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used 
in 1999 than in subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining 
weight during the past 30 days

3.93.54.82.7 4.2

YesYesPercentage of students who drank three or more 
glasses per day of milk during the past seven days

15.917.817.7 10.6

20



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Physical Activity

NoPercentage of students who were physically active 
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or 
more of the past seven days

56.4 54.0

NoPercentage of students who watched three or more 
hours per day of TV on an average school day

36.8 36.5

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes on one or more days in an 
average week when they were in school

58.656.756.549.954.6 49.8

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes daily in an average week 
when they were in school

43.536.540.639.440.1 35.4
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Male 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Other

NoPercentage of students who had ever been told by 
a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

21.8 20.1
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during the 
past 12 months, the percentage who never or 
rarely wore a bicycle helmet

85.984.188.493.496.2 86.1

NoYesPercentage of students who never or rarely wore a 
seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone 
else

6.18.96.05.510.0 5.2

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or more 
times during the past 30 days in a car or other 
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking 
alcohol

23.522.721.526.431.2 23.6

NoYesPercentage of students who drove a car or other 
vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days 
when they had been drinking alcohol

6.16.36.19.67.2 7.2

YesNoPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 
30 days

7.88.67.58.710.0 9.8

NoYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one 
or more of the past 30 days

3.14.32.44.46.2 2.6

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to school on 
one or more of the past 30 days because they felt 
they would be unsafe at school or on their way to 
or from school

4.64.39.15.05.3 7.0
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Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who had been threatened or 
injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club 
on school property one or more times during the 
past 12 months

5.26.15.45.86.0 4.9

NoYesPercentage of students who had property, such as 
their car, clothing, or books stolen or deliberately 
damaged on school property one or more times 
during the past 12 months

23.925.225.231.232.4 25.3

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months

20.423.220.821.829.2 21.7

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months 
in which they were injured and had to be treated 
by a doctor or nurse

1.71.81.92.02.1 2.4

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight on school property one or more times during 
the past 12 months

7.46.97.08.18.1 7.6

NoPercentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, 
or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend or 
girlfriend during the past 12 months

12.3 11.4

NoPercentage of students who had ever been 
physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 
they did not want to

11.3 12.3

24



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or hopeless 
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row 
that they stopped doing some usual activities 
during the past 12 months

32.338.438.0 32.4

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously considered 
attempting suicide during the past 12 months

18.723.021.824.230.5 15.8

YesPercentage of students who made a plan about 
how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 
months

15.4 11.2

NoPercentage of students who actually attempted 
suicide one or more times during the past 12 
months

13.3 13.8
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 
cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

15.621.125.121.024.7 14.8

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
one or more of the past 30 days

23.023.327.230.228.0 22.2

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
20 or more of the past 30 days

9.011.013.814.213.0 9.3

NoYesAmong students who reported current cigarette 
use, the percentage who ever tried to quit smoking 
cigarettes during the past 12 months

54.264.163.1 56.7
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who had their first drink of 
alcohol other than a few sips before age 13 years

16.818.921.421.624.3 15.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

40.137.335.938.439.7 37.6

NoYesPercentage of students who had five or more 
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple 
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

20.216.718.718.316.2 19.9

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on school property on one or more of 
the past 30 days

3.63.42.53.73.3 3.3

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during their life

35.138.438.230.524.0 34.7

YesYesPercentage of students who tried marijuana for the 
first time before age 13 years

5.47.77.42.93.8 5.9

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during the past 30 days

17.520.717.817.210.9 17.9

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana on 
school property one or more times during the past 
30 days

2.12.02.33.42.1 2.4

YesYesPercentage of students who used any form of 
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 
or more times during their life

6.67.66.23.93.5 5.8
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed 
the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any 
paints or sprays to get high one or more times 
during their life

10.116.813.518.9 14.2

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one or 
more times during their life

1.32.51.4 1.5

NoYesPercentage of students who used 
methamphetamines one or more times during their 
life

4.46.67.3 3.4

NoYesPercentage of students who used ecstasy one or 
more times during their life

6.18.7 5.4

YesYesPercentage of students who took steroid pills or 
shots without a doctor's prescription one or more 
times during their life

2.44.03.51.21.4 2.4

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to inject 
any illegal drug into their body one or more times 
during their life

1.01.51.21.5 2.0

YesNoPercentage of students who were offered, sold, or 
given an illegal drug by someone on school 
property during the past 12 months

23.029.628.824.224.4 23.5
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ever had sexual 
intercourse

47.651.4 50.3

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
for the first time before age 13 years

5.06.8 4.4

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with four or more people during their life

13.914.6 13.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with one or more people during the past three 
months

35.339.2 38.5

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual 
intercourse

19.714.5 17.4

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used a condom during last sexual intercourse

54.756.0 56.7

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy 
before last sexual intercourse

16.920.9 20.5
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who were at risk for 
becoming overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th 
percentile but below the 95th percentile for body 
mass index, by age and sex)**

16.014.513.1 17.2

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight (i.e., 
at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 
index, by age and sex)**

11.38.29.0 9.5

NoYesPercentage of students who described themselves 
as slightly or very overweight

36.732.734.434.443.7 31.6

NoYesPercentage of students who were trying to lose 
weight

58.155.958.755.055.2 59.1

NoYesPercentage of students who exercised to lose 
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the 
past 30 days

67.766.167.760.0 67.4

NoPercentage of students who ate less food, fewer 
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to 
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

51.6 51.5

NoYesPercentage of students who took any diet pills, 
powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to 
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during 
the past 30 days

6.59.410.9 7.5

30**Overweight and at risk for becoming overweight prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used 
in 1999 than in subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Quadratic 
Change

Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining 
weight during the past 30 days

7.07.76.46.7 5.7

NoNoPercentage of students who drank three or more 
glasses per day of milk during the past seven days

7.25.97.3 5.6
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Physical Activity

NoPercentage of students who were physically active 
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or 
more of the past seven days

35.7 34.8

NoPercentage of students who watched three or more 
hours per day of TV on an average school day

36.0 34.1

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes on one or more days in an 
average week when they were in school

41.138.137.835.740.6 33.5

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes daily in an average week 
when they were in school

31.824.628.227.930.0 22.5
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Female 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Other

NoPercentage of students who had ever been told by 
a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

18.4 20.6
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Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during the 
past 12 months, the percentage who never or 
rarely wore a bicycle helmet

84.581.886.791.195.1 85.9

NoYesPercentage of students who never or rarely wore a 
seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone 
else

7.210.39.47.713.9 6.4

YesYesPercentage of students who rode one or more 
times during the past 30 days in a car or other 
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking 
alcohol

23.721.524.228.832.2 23.6

NoYesPercentage of students who drove a car or other 
vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days 
when they had been drinking alcohol

10.110.510.712.213.3 10.3

YesNoPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 
30 days

23.620.820.223.326.3 22.7

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one 
or more of the past 30 days

5.96.04.89.813.9 6.3

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to school on 
one or more of the past 30 days because they felt 
they would be unsafe at school or on their way to 
or from school

4.13.27.03.95.0 5.3

34
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change

Quadratic 
Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who had been threatened or 
injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club 
on school property one or more times during the 
past 12 months

6.06.78.26.98.9 5.2

YesYesPercentage of students who had property, such as 
their car, clothing, or books stolen or deliberately 
damaged on school property one or more times 
during the past 12 months

26.425.627.933.935.5 28.0

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months

27.229.728.126.436.1 26.9

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months 
in which they were injured and had to be treated 
by a doctor or nurse

3.43.62.92.13.0 3.2

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight on school property one or more times during 
the past 12 months

10.18.29.210.212.8 8.8

NoPercentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, 
or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend or 
girlfriend during the past 12 months

10.6 11.6

NoPercentage of students who had ever been 
physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 
they did not want to

7.8 8.1

35
*Non-Hispanic.
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Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or hopeless 
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row 
that they stopped doing some usual activities 
during the past 12 months

25.130.628.8 26.6

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously considered 
attempting suicide during the past 12 months

15.218.820.121.825.7 13.2

YesPercentage of students who made a plan about 
how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 
months

13.0 9.7

NoPercentage of students who actually attempted 
suicide one or more times during the past 12 
months

11.5 12.5

36
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change
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Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 
cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

17.724.528.828.931.6 17.3

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
one or more of the past 30 days

29.028.431.937.533.4 26.7

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
20 or more of the past 30 days

14.315.117.520.917.8 11.5

NoYesAmong students who reported current cigarette 
use, the percentage who ever tried to quit smoking 
cigarettes during the past 12 months

51.461.958.0 52.4

37
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who had their first drink of 
alcohol other than a few sips before age 13 years

19.620.124.525.228.3 18.0

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

46.443.642.543.444.3 43.0

NoNoPercentage of students who had five or more 
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple 
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

27.625.624.626.526.6 26.4

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on school property on one or more of 
the past 30 days

5.43.54.34.45.1 4.4

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during their life

39.441.039.336.028.5 34.5

YesYesPercentage of students who tried marijuana for the 
first time before age 13 years

8.59.410.16.65.7 7.2

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during the past 30 days

21.624.321.021.614.4 19.1

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana on 
school property one or more times during the past 
30 days

3.93.04.06.04.3 3.8

YesYesPercentage of students who used any form of 
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 
or more times during their life

9.311.28.45.45.1 8.1

38
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change
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Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed 
the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any 
paints or sprays to get high one or more times 
during their life

13.916.916.521.8 14.8

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one or 
more times during their life

2.72.92.5 2.7

NoYesPercentage of students who used 
methamphetamines one or more times during their 
life

6.68.310.0 5.4

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one or 
more times during their life

7.511.0 7.7

YesYesPercentage of students who took steroid pills or 
shots without a doctor's prescription one or more 
times during their life

3.85.35.31.83.5 3.9

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to inject 
any illegal drug into their body one or more times 
during their life

1.62.32.01.7 2.3

YesNoPercentage of students who were offered, sold, or 
given an illegal drug by someone on school 
property during the past 12 months

27.433.232.633.629.8 28.7

39
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change

Quadratic 
Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ever had sexual 
intercourse

42.244.1 44.5

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
for the first time before age 13 years

3.85.2 4.1

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with four or more people during their life

10.611.8 10.8

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with one or more people during the past three 
months

32.031.5 33.6

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual 
intercourse

24.320.6 24.2

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used a condom during last sexual intercourse

59.758.8 61.0

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy 
before last sexual intercourse

21.123.1 22.9

40
*Non-Hispanic.
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White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were at risk for 
becoming overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th 
percentile but below the 95th percentile for body 
mass index, by age and sex)**

12.614.112.6 13.4

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight (i.e., 
at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 
index, by age and sex)**

11.09.911.9 10.9

NoYesPercentage of students who described themselves 
as slightly or very overweight

29.930.632.031.334.6 27.8

NoYesPercentage of students who were trying to lose 
weight

46.044.946.644.541.6 48.5

NoYesPercentage of students who exercised to lose 
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the 
past 30 days

63.462.862.052.2 67.0

NoPercentage of students who ate less food, fewer 
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to 
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

43.3 44.6

NoNoPercentage of students who took any diet pills, 
powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to 
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during 
the past 30 days

6.28.48.4 7.6

41
*Non-Hispanic.
**Overweight and at risk for becoming overweight prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used 
in 1999 than in subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Change

Quadratic 
Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining 
weight during the past 30 days

4.85.85.05.2 4.8

YesYesPercentage of students who drank three or more 
glasses per day of milk during the past seven days

13.913.814.6 9.3

42
*Non-Hispanic.
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Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Physical Activity

NoPercentage of students who were physically active 
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or 
more of the past seven days

48.4 48.4

NoPercentage of students who watched three or more 
hours per day of TV on an average school day

25.7 23.6

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes on one or more days in an 
average week when they were in school

45.443.843.541.345.3 38.7

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes daily in an average week 
when they were in school

35.127.532.133.934.0 28.8

43
*Non-Hispanic.
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White* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Other

YesPercentage of students who had ever been told by 
a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

16.2 18.6

44
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change
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Change

Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

YesYesAmong students who rode a bicycle during the 
past 12 months, the percentage who never or 
rarely wore a bicycle helmet

90.695.589.095.397.2 94.1

NoYesPercentage of students who never or rarely wore a 
seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone 
else

9.112.19.78.516.5 9.3

NoYesPercentage of students who rode one or more 
times during the past 30 days in a car or other 
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking 
alcohol

28.227.222.926.435.0 24.9

NoYesPercentage of students who drove a car or other 
vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days 
when they had been drinking alcohol

7.66.65.59.310.5 5.4

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 
30 days

18.014.613.419.327.3 17.3

YesYesPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one 
or more of the past 30 days

7.26.44.47.113.4 6.5

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to school on 
one or more of the past 30 days because they felt 
they would be unsafe at school or on their way to 
or from school

8.28.313.26.25.2 8.3

45
*Non-Hispanic.
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Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who had been threatened or 
injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club 
on school property one or more times during the 
past 12 months

10.97.34.99.810.2 7.2

NoYesPercentage of students who had property, such as 
their car, clothing, or books stolen or deliberately 
damaged on school property one or more times 
during the past 12 months

28.425.925.835.533.7 24.2

YesNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months

34.833.030.029.741.2 33.5

YesNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months 
in which they were injured and had to be treated 
by a doctor or nurse

5.03.51.73.15.3 3.4

NoYesPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight on school property one or more times during 
the past 12 months

14.315.712.914.218.1 11.4

NoPercentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, 
or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend or 
girlfriend during the past 12 months

16.4 15.4

NoPercentage of students who had ever been 
physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 
they did not want to

13.7 9.8

46
*Non-Hispanic.
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Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Injury and Violence

NoYesPercentage of students who felt so sad or hopeless 
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row 
that they stopped doing some usual activities 
during the past 12 months

28.330.030.3 24.8

NoYesPercentage of students who seriously considered 
attempting suicide during the past 12 months

16.115.713.413.819.7 8.9

YesPercentage of students who made a plan about 
how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 
months

12.8 7.7

NoPercentage of students who actually attempted 
suicide one or more times during the past 12 
months

15.7 12.6

47
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change

Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Tobacco Use

NoYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 
cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

19.820.021.217.324.6 15.7

NoNoPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
one or more of the past 30 days

17.315.419.218.618.9 14.8

YesNoPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
20 or more of the past 30 days

5.26.58.44.94.2 4.3

48
*Non-Hispanic.
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Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoYesPercentage of students who had their first drink of 
alcohol other than a few sips before age 13 years

24.225.224.525.234.1 20.2

NoYesPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

35.430.328.731.442.4 27.2

NoNoPercentage of students who had five or more 
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple 
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

15.110.312.213.414.4 10.1

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on school property on one or more of 
the past 30 days

5.23.44.05.95.7 3.8

YesYesPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during their life

42.646.942.734.128.7 38.8

NoYesPercentage of students who tried marijuana for the 
first time before age 13 years

9.712.710.24.08.3 8.3

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during the past 30 days

21.724.620.320.615.0 19.7

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana on 
school property one or more times during the past 
30 days

4.04.55.55.84.9 4.5

NoNoPercentage of students who used any form of 
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 
or more times during their life

4.61.92.32.52.0 1.9

49
*Non-Hispanic.



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change
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Change

Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoNoPercentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed 
the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any 
paints or sprays to get high one or more times 
during their life

7.411.57.613.6 10.0

YesNoPercentage of students who used heroin one or 
more times during their life

3.72.41.3 1.1

YesNoPercentage of students who used 
methamphetamines one or more times during their 
life

5.72.62.1 1.5

YesYesPercentage of students who used ecstasy one or 
more times during their life

7.04.8 1.6

NoNoPercentage of students who took steroid pills or 
shots without a doctor's prescription one or more 
times during their life

3.93.83.42.12.7 1.7

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to inject 
any illegal drug into their body one or more times 
during their life

3.02.11.01.3 1.4

NoNoPercentage of students who were offered, sold, or 
given an illegal drug by someone on school 
property during the past 12 months

26.227.133.120.126.5 26.5

50
*Non-Hispanic.
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Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Sexual Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ever had sexual 
intercourse

69.072.4 67.8

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
for the first time before age 13 years

15.921.3 15.4

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with four or more people during their life

30.528.8 26.2

NoYesPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with one or more people during the past three 
months

49.953.9 46.9

YesNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexual 
intercourse

22.014.7 13.4

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used a condom during last sexual intercourse

66.667.9 64.2

NoNoAmong students who had sexual intercourse 
during the past three months, the percentage who 
used birth control pills to prevent pregnancy 
before last sexual intercourse

13.010.5 10.6

51
*Non-Hispanic.



Trend Analysis Report

Prevalence
Survey YearQuestion

2 0 0 7  YOUTH  R I SK  BEHAV I OR  SURVEY  RESUL T S

North Carolina High School Survey

Linear 
Change

Quadratic 
Change

Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who were at risk for 
becoming overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th 
percentile but below the 95th percentile for body 
mass index, by age and sex)**

21.815.018.0 24.0

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight (i.e., 
at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 
index, by age and sex)**

17.517.715.4 15.0

NoNoPercentage of students who described themselves 
as slightly or very overweight

28.122.523.822.730.7 23.5

NoYesPercentage of students who were trying to lose 
weight

41.336.135.630.235.8 37.1

YesYesPercentage of students who exercised to lose 
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the 
past 30 days

56.953.850.034.7 50.1

YesPercentage of students who ate less food, fewer 
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to 
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

34.5 26.5

NoNoPercentage of students who took any diet pills, 
powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to 
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during 
the past 30 days

6.96.07.0 7.7

52
*Non-Hispanic.
**Overweight and at risk for becoming overweight prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used 
in 1999 than in subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who vomited or took 
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining 
weight during the past 30 days

6.85.26.43.8 4.8

NoNoPercentage of students who drank three or more 
glasses per day of milk during the past seven days

7.57.77.4 5.5

53
*Non-Hispanic.
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Change

Black* 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007

Physical Activity

NoPercentage of students who were physically active 
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or 
more of the past seven days

43.7 39.0

NoPercentage of students who watched three or more 
hours per day of TV on an average school day

57.2 56.5

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes on one or more days in an 
average week when they were in school

56.355.154.745.651.3 46.3

NoNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes daily in an average week 
when they were in school

42.437.438.733.237.7 31.5

54
*Non-Hispanic.
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Other

NoPercentage of students who had ever been told by 
a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

28.1 23.1

55
*Non-Hispanic.
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Injury and Violence

YesAmong students who rode a bicycle during the 
past 12 months, the percentage who never or 
rarely wore a bicycle helmet

83.2 94.6

NoNoPercentage of students who never or rarely wore a 
seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone 
else

11.612.610.8 12.1

NoNoPercentage of students who rode one or more 
times during the past 30 days in a car or other 
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking 
alcohol

27.027.734.8 28.4

NoNoPercentage of students who drove a car or other 
vehicle one or more times during the past 30 days 
when they had been drinking alcohol

10.38.612.8 12.7

NoNoPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the past 
30 days

14.612.720.6 19.7

NoNoPercentage of students who carried a weapon such 
as a gun, knife, or club on school property on one 
or more of the past 30 days

5.05.58.1 8.5

NoNoPercentage of students who did not go to school on 
one or more of the past 30 days because they felt 
they would be unsafe at school or on their way to 
or from school

8.17.818.7 11.3
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Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who had been threatened or 
injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club 
on school property one or more times during the 
past 12 months

6.56.915.0 13.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had property, such as 
their car, clothing, or books stolen or deliberately 
damaged on school property one or more times 
during the past 12 months

28.023.535.7 26.9

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months

33.331.832.8 36.2

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight one or more times during the past 12 months 
in which they were injured and had to be treated 
by a doctor or nurse

4.54.06.2 6.6

NoNoPercentage of students who were in a physical 
fight on school property one or more times during 
the past 12 months

11.513.615.6 13.7

NoPercentage of students who were ever hit, slapped, 
or physically hurt on purpose by their boyfriend or 
girlfriend during the past 12 months

13.4 14.4

NoPercentage of students who had ever been 
physically forced to have sexual intercourse when 
they did not want to

8.8 8.9
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Injury and Violence

NoNoPercentage of students who felt so sad or hopeless 
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row 
that they stopped doing some usual activities 
during the past 12 months

31.934.027.5 32.3

NoNoPercentage of students who seriously considered 
attempting suicide during the past 12 months

15.921.417.4 17.0

YesPercentage of students who made a plan about 
how they would attempt suicide during the past 12 
months

14.3 9.0

NoPercentage of students who actually attempted 
suicide one or more times during the past 12 
months

13.7 18.3
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Tobacco Use

YesYesPercentage of students who smoked a whole 
cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

13.428.534.3 23.0

NoNoPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
one or more of the past 30 days

17.423.326.5 20.2

NoNoPercentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 
20 or more of the past 30 days

5.46.311.2 11.4
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoNoPercentage of students who had their first drink of 
alcohol other than a few sips before age 13 years

19.119.423.4 31.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

34.933.035.8 38.7

NoNoPercentage of students who had five or more 
drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple 
of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

19.119.919.1 23.9

NoNoPercentage of students who had at least one drink 
of alcohol on school property on one or more of 
the past 30 days

3.04.29.2 9.2

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during their life

31.229.644.0 36.3

NoNoPercentage of students who tried marijuana for the 
first time before age 13 years

6.810.015.2 12.5

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana one or 
more times during the past 30 days

14.515.120.2 14.5

NoNoPercentage of students who used marijuana on 
school property one or more times during the past 
30 days

3.42.29.4 5.9

NoNoPercentage of students who used any form of 
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one 
or more times during their life

7.87.910.6 15.6
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

NoNoPercentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed 
the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any 
paints or sprays to get high one or more times 
during their life

10.59.216.0 17.3

NoNoPercentage of students who used heroin one or 
more times during their life

4.14.55.8 6.5

YesNoPercentage of students who used 
methamphetamines one or more times during their 
life

5.04.313.5 7.9

NoNoPercentage of students who used ecstasy one or 
more times during their life

8.05.5 10.6

NoYesPercentage of students who took steroid pills or 
shots without a doctor's prescription one or more 
times during their life

5.77.712.8 6.6

NoNoPercentage of students who used a needle to inject 
any illegal drug into their body one or more times 
during their life

2.94.85.0 5.9

NoNoPercentage of students who were offered, sold, or 
given an illegal drug by someone on school 
property during the past 12 months

28.932.141.5 32.5
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Sexual Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who ever had sexual 
intercourse

51.150.2 51.2

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
for the first time before age 13 years

10.99.4 11.6

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with four or more people during their life

16.918.6 16.9

NoNoPercentage of students who had sexual intercourse 
with one or more people during the past three 
months

29.632.4 29.3
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoNoPercentage of students who were at risk for 
becoming overweight (i.e., at or above the 85th 
percentile but below the 95th percentile for body 
mass index, by age and sex)**

15.525.614.4 20.0

NoNoPercentage of students who were overweight (i.e., 
at or above the 95th percentile for body mass 
index, by age and sex)**

18.312.89.1 16.7

YesNoPercentage of students who described themselves 
as slightly or very overweight

38.031.424.7 27.0

YesYesPercentage of students who were trying to lose 
weight

54.348.333.4 49.1

NoYesPercentage of students who exercised to lose 
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the 
past 30 days

64.356.047.3 60.5

NoPercentage of students who ate less food, fewer 
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to 
keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

48.8 43.2

NoNoPercentage of students who took any diet pills, 
powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to 
lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during 
the past 30 days

8.66.913.3 11.6

63**Overweight and at risk for becoming overweight prevalence estimates for 1999 differ slightly from previously published results because different BMI cut points were used 
in 1999 than in subsequent years. To make these prevalence estimates comparable, the 1999 prevalence estimates were recalculated using the updated BMI cut points.
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Weight Management and Dietary Behaviors

NoYesPercentage of students who vomited or took 
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining 
weight during the past 30 days

5.89.49.9 4.0

NoNoPercentage of students who drank three or more 
glasses per day of milk during the past seven days

9.410.517.1 8.7
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Physical Activity

NoPercentage of students who were physically active 
for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or 
more of the past seven days

35.3 34.5

NoPercentage of students who watched three or more 
hours per day of TV on an average school day

38.5 39.3

YesNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes on one or more days in an 
average week when they were in school

60.153.3 38.9

YesNoPercentage of students who attended physical 
education (PE) classes daily in an average week 
when they were in school

37.921.3 18.9
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Other

NoPercentage of students who had ever been told by 
a doctor or nurse that they had asthma

16.3 14.4
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